

**REPLENISH NUTRIENTS HOLDING CORP. (FORMERLY EARTHRENEW INC.)**  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
For the 3 and 6 Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

August 28, 2024

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) for Replenish Nutrients Holding Corp. (Replenish, Replenish Nutrients or the Company) was prepared as of August 28, 2024, and focuses on information and key statistics from the June 30, 2024, consolidated financial statements, together with the accompanying notes thereto and pertains to known risks and uncertainties relating to the agriculture and manufacturing sectors. This discussion should not be considered all-inclusive, as it does not include all changes regarding general economic, political, governmental, and environmental conditions.

This MD&A contains certain financial measures that do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Therefore, these financial measures may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Investors are cautioned that these measures should not be construed as an alternative to net income (loss) or to cash from (used-in) operating, investing, and financing activities determined in accordance with IFRS, as indicators of our performance. We provide these measures to assist investors in determining our ability to generate income and cash provided by operating activities and to provide additional information on how these cash resources are used.

This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended December 31, 2023, and 2022, together with the accompanying notes thereto and the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information and statements below. Unless otherwise indicated, all dollar amounts presented herein are in Canadian dollars.

## **BUSINESS OVERVIEW**

Replenish is a company existing under the laws of the province of Alberta, Canada. The Company’s common shares are traded on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol “ERTH”. The head office is located at PO Box 1186 Station Main, Okotoks, Alberta, Canada, T1S 1B1.

Replenish delivers regenerative fertilizer solutions to support a farm system that prioritizes healthy soils and grower profitability. By combining essential macro and micro nutrients with our proprietary manufacturing process, the Company has developed a sustainable alternative to synthetic fertilizers that enhances overall soil function and biology while providing valuable plant-available nutrients farmers rely upon for healthy crops. For additional information refer to the Company’s website at [www.replenishnutrients.com](http://www.replenishnutrients.com) and on SEDAR+ at [www.sedarplus.ca](http://www.sedarplus.ca).

## **MARKET OUTLOOK AND GUIDANCE**

The second quarter of 2024 saw modest revenues, sales volumes, and margins in the Company’s blended fertilizer product – largely due to some final higher cost inventory carryover and some deferral of sales to the fall season. The overall demand for the Company’s regenerative fertilizer products remains robust with consistent and growing purchases from existing and new customers, with fluctuations largely due to variability in seasonal demand from weather and the expected cycling of different nutrient requirements for different crop types. The Company expects second half revenues and gross margin percentages in 2024 to be higher than the comparative periods in 2023, leading to solid overall results for annual 2024.

The granulated fertilizer product produced at the Beiseker facility continued to demonstrate strong pricing and margins vis-à-vis the blended product in the second quarter and provides excellent insight into the upside potential of an upgraded Beiseker facility that targets to produce and sell 20,000 to 25,000 metric tonnes of granulated fertilizer per year upon completion of the facility upgrades. As noted in previous quarters, the Company is focused on shifting the sales mix of its products from being predominantly lower margin blended fertilizer towards higher margin granulated fertilizer.

On the financing front, the Company expects to use a combination of internal cash flows, debt and equity, as required, to complete the Beiseker facility upgrade in 2024 or early 2025. The Company expects to close the final financing for the Beiseker upgrade in the coming weeks and months ahead. In the meantime, the Company has continued to progress the Beiseker facility upgrade using existing financing. On the DeBolt project, the Company’s ERA application continues to progress as the Company looks to secure the final debt and equity financing. Further updates relating to the ERA grant will be made when available.

Overall, Replenish was pleased with the adjustments and upgrades made to the granulation process at the Beiseker facility during the second quarter and is confident in the ability to ramp up granulated fertilizer production upon the completion of the upgrade later in the second half of 2024 or early 2025. Although granulated fertilizer volumes were modest in the quarter, the Company was pleased with the strong granulated pricing and margins and expects significant margin and cash flow improvements from higher granulated production rates and sales volumes out of Beiseker in the later half of the year and into 2025. Until then, the Company expects the blended fertilizer product margins to sufficiently support the day-to-day cash requirements of the business.

## OVERALL PERFORMANCE

### Consolidated Results

Period ending June 30	3 Months		6 Months	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue	882,820	4,295,830	2,219,577	6,785,559
Gross profit	8,745	593,168	169,448	731,960
Gross profit %	1%	14%	8%	11%
Selling, general and administration	628,345	600,163	1,286,362	1,217,076
Operating earnings (loss)	(1,169,905)	(542,943)	(2,217,102)	(1,538,055)
Operating earnings (loss) %	-133%	-13%	-100%	-23%
Non-operating (income) expense	473,711	71,908	1,020,242	(517,151)
Net earnings (loss)	(1,344,616)	(563,851)	(2,903,344)	(827,904)
Net earnings (loss) per share	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.02)	(0.01)
Funds from (used-in) operations	(851,343)	131,052	(1,658,280)	(39,467)
Changes in non-cash working capital	649,740	43,242	1,290,731	(469,934)
Cash from (used-in) operating activities	(201,603)	174,294	(367,549)	(509,401)
Consolidated adjusted EBITDA <sup>1</sup>	(619,600)	(6,995)	(1,116,914)	(485,116)
Consolidated adjusted EBITDA % <sup>1</sup>	-70%	0%	-50%	-7%

<sup>1</sup>These are non-IFRS financial and operational measures – refer to Non-IFRS Financial and Operational Measures section

For the 3 and 6 months ended June 30, 2024, the Company had lower consolidated revenues, margins, earnings, and cash flows compared to the same periods in the prior year due to some remaining higher cost inventory and deferral of sales to the fall season. The Company continues to be encouraged by the higher pricing and margins for its granulated fertilizer product compared to the blended fertilizer product. The Company also continues to diligently manage its cost structure and expects to realize further cost savings going forward as past and current initiatives become fully realized.

### Segmented Results

Refer to discussion of segmented results under “Results of Operations” for the 3 and 6 months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

## RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

### Fertilizer Segment

Period ending June 30	3 Months		6 Months	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Sales volumes – granulated (metric tons)	344	3	540	8
Avg selling price – granulated (per metric ton)	541	530	523	634
Revenue – granulated	186,240	1,590	282,597	5,075
Direct material/transport cost – granulated	138,163	910	207,682	13,560
<b>Gross profit – granulated</b>	<b>48,077</b>	<b>680</b>	<b>74,915</b>	<b>(8,485)</b>
<b>Gross profit % – granulated</b>	<b>26%</b>	<b>43%</b>	<b>27%</b>	<b>-167%</b>
Sales volumes – blended (metric tons)	1,554	9,908	3,621	13,934
Avg selling price – blended (per metric ton)	417	407	416	457
Revenue – blended	648,330	4,028,681	1,505,423	6,365,656
Direct material/transport cost – blended	572,276	3,148,420	1,363,361	5,253,472
<b>Gross profit – blended</b>	<b>76,054</b>	<b>880,261</b>	<b>142,062</b>	<b>1,112,184</b>
<b>Gross profit % – blended</b>	<b>12%</b>	<b>22%</b>	<b>9%</b>	<b>17%</b>
Revenue – services	11,200	230,067	15,200	253,347
Direct cost – services	11,200	230,067	15,200	253,347
<b>Gross profit – services</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Gross profit % – services</b>	<b>0%</b>	<b>0%</b>	<b>0%</b>	<b>0%</b>
Sales volumes – total (metric tons)	1,898	9,911	4,161	13,942
Avg selling price – total (per metric ton)	440	407	433	475
Revenue – total	845,770	4,260,338	1,803,220	6,624,078
Direct material/transport cost – total	721,639	3,379,397	1,586,243	5,520,379
Other direct costs – total	106,224	266,674	192,011	390,666
<b>Gross profit – total</b>	<b>17,906</b>	<b>614,268</b>	<b>24,966</b>	<b>713,033</b>
<b>Gross profit % – total</b>	<b>2%</b>	<b>14%</b>	<b>1%</b>	<b>11%</b>
Depreciation and amortization	503,223	463,866	1,006,024	908,775
Selling, general and administration	580,284	552,288	1,178,450	1,102,063
<b>Operating expense</b>	<b>1,083,507</b>	<b>1,016,154</b>	<b>2,184,474</b>	<b>2,010,838</b>
<b>Operating earnings (loss)</b>	<b>(1,065,601)</b>	<b>(401,886)</b>	<b>(2,159,508)</b>	<b>(1,297,805)</b>
<b>Operating earnings (loss) %</b>	<b>-126%</b>	<b>-9%</b>	<b>-120%</b>	<b>-20%</b>
Non-operating (income) expense	468,147	65,680	1,008,928	(529,828)
<b>Earnings (loss) before tax</b>	<b>(1,533,748)</b>	<b>(467,566)</b>	<b>(3,168,436)</b>	<b>(767,977)</b>
<b>Fertilizer adjusted EBITDA<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>(562,378)</b>	<b>61,980</b>	<b>(1,153,484)</b>	<b>(389,030)</b>
<b>Fertilizer adjusted EBITDA %<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>-66%</b>	<b>1%</b>	<b>-64%</b>	<b>-6%</b>

<sup>1</sup>These are non-IFRS financial and operational measures – refer to Non-IFRS Financial and Operational Measures section

## **Revenue**

Total revenue decreased \$3.4 million and \$4.8 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The decrease was due to lower total sales volumes and lower average pricing year-to-date, while quarter-to-date pricing was higher than the same period in the prior year. The decrease in sales volumes were due larger deferral of sales from spring to fall in the current year as well normal variability in weather and the expected cycling of different nutrient requirements for different crop types. The overall demand for the Company's regenerative fertilizer products remains robust with consistent and growing purchases from existing and new customers. Average realized pricing improved during the current quarter with good line of sight to stable and increasing prices into the second half of the year. Importantly, as seen in the table above, the Company showed strong improvements in its granulated fertilizer revenue, volumes and margins and has demonstrated that its granulated products sell at a notable price and margin premium to its blended products. As noted in previous quarters, the Company is focused on shifting the sales mix of its products from being predominantly lower margin blended fertilizer towards higher margin granulated fertilizer. Upon the expected completion of the Beiseker facility upgrade in the second half of 2024 or early 2025, the Company expects to produce and sell approximately 20,000 to 25,000 metric tonnes of granulated fertilizer per year, while maintaining approximately 20,000 to 25,000 metric tonnes of blended fertilizer sales per year. The Company expects granulated fertilizer to average between 25% and 35% gross margin and blended fertilizer to optimize between 10% and 15% gross margin on a run-rate basis going forward. Under these assumptions, the Company is very well positioned to generate significantly higher revenues and margins on the back of increased sales volumes and higher average pricing.

## **Gross Profit**

Total gross profit decreased \$0.6 million and \$0.7 million and 12 percentage points and 10 percentage points for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. As noted in the discussion of revenues, the decrease was due to lower total sales volumes as well as lower some final higher cost inventory movements. The decrease in total gross profit is due to lower gross profit earned on blended fertilizer partially offset by improved granulated fertilizer gross profit. As noted in the revenue discussion above, granulated fertilizer is key to the Company's continued success and upon the expected completion of the Beiseker upgrade in the second half of 2024 or early 2025, the Company is very well positioned to generate significantly higher revenues and margins.

## **Depreciation and Amortization**

Depreciation and amortization was flat and increased \$0.1 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase is primarily due additional capital spend in 2023 and 2024 that came online in the current year. The Company expects depreciation charges to grow modestly in the coming quarters and then level-off as the Beiseker facility becomes fully commissioned after the upgrade in the second half of 2024 or early 2025.

## **Selling, General and Administration**

Selling, general and administrative expense was flat and increased \$0.1 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The slight increase on a year-to-date basis was due to one-time cost recoveries in the prior year. The Company expects continued savings in selling, general and administration costs in the coming year as the full year impact of ongoing cost saving initiatives have not yet been fully annualized. The Company continuously evaluates ways to be more efficient in all its support functions and expects to maintain this diligent approach going forward.

## **Non-Operating Income and Expense**

The fertilizer segment realized higher net non-operating expense of \$0.4 million and \$1.5 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The higher net non-operating expense was driven mostly the non-cash change in the fair value of contingent consideration, lower other income and higher research and development expenses related to Beiseker granulation testing.

## **Operating Earnings (Loss) % and Adjusted EBITDA %<sup>1</sup>**

The Company recorded a 117 and 100 percentage point reduction in operating earnings (loss) percentage and a 67 and 58 percentage point reduction in adjusted EBITDA percentage for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. These percentages were not particularly meaningful in a seasonally slower second quarter where lower revenues and margins are impacted by larger depreciation and overhead charges. As discussed in the revenue, gross profit and selling, general and

administration sections above, the Company has good line of sight to improved margins in the blended business as well as very strong margins related to granulated business as it continues to grow upon completion of the Beiseker facility upgrade.

### Power Segment

Period ending June 30	3 Months		6 Months	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue	37,051	35,492	416,358	161,482
Direct costs	46,212	56,592	271,876	142,555
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>(9,161)</b>	<b>(21,100)</b>	<b>144,482</b>	<b>18,927</b>
Depreciation and amortization	47,082	72,082	94,164	144,164
Selling, general and administration	48,061	47,875	107,912	115,013
<b>Operating expense</b>	<b>95,143</b>	<b>119,957</b>	<b>202,076</b>	<b>259,177</b>
<b>Operating earnings (loss)</b>	<b>(104,304)</b>	<b>(141,057)</b>	<b>(57,594)</b>	<b>(240,250)</b>
Non-operating (income) expense	5,564	6,228	11,314	12,677
<b>Earnings (loss) before tax</b>	<b>(109,868)</b>	<b>(147,285)</b>	<b>(68,908)</b>	<b>(252,927)</b>

### Revenue and Gross Profit

Revenue was flat and up \$0.3 million and gross profit flat and up \$0.1 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. Increased revenues and gross profit are due to higher run-times and higher pricing as well as lower maintenance costs.

### Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization decreased by less than \$0.1 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year based on a portion of the Power asset base becoming fully depreciated.

### Selling, General and Administration

Selling, general and administrative expense was flat for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The Company has diligently kept overheads as low as possible in the Power segment.

### Non-Operating Income and Expense

Non-operating income and expense was flat for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. Non-operating expense is comprised of finance costs related to a land lease.

### LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company continues to manage its liquidity, capital resources and capital structure in line with its overall capital allocation and corporate strategy. The Company expects to generate sufficient cash flows from current cash balances and operating and financing activities to meet its required capital expenditures and expects to meet all debt and lease financing requirements with a combination of current cash balances, non-cash working capital and any equity financing, where required. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and working capital and monitors and reviews actual and forecasted cash flows and the effect on bank covenants, and maintains credit facilities, manages capital spend, and raises equity financing, to ensure cash resources are available to meet the Company's liquidity needs.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Although the Company has raised funds through the issuance of equity securities and debt financing in the past, there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise sufficient funds in the future if it is not able to generate positive cash flows. For the 3 and 6 months ended June 30, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss of \$1,344,616 and \$2,903,344, respectively (2023 net loss – \$563,851 and \$827,904, respectively) and negative operating cash flows of \$201,603 and \$367,549, respectively (2023 – positive operating cash flow of \$174,294 and negative operating cash flow of \$509,401, respectively) and had a deficit of \$24,151,584 (2023 – deficit of \$21,657,518). While the Company has a positive

working capital balance and anticipates generating positive cash flow from operations in the coming year from higher margins on product sales and reductions in selling, general and administrative expenses, there can be no assurance these initiatives will be successful and that the positive working capital balance will be sufficient to fund the Company's operations. Further, it is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful if they are required to fund the Company's operations. These conditions indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate positive cash flow from operations or obtain additional financing to fund its operations. The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying value of the assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses or the balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company was unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

#### Sources and Uses of Cash

Period ending June 30	3 Months		6 Months	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Funds from (used-in) operations	(851,343)	131,052	(1,658,280)	(39,467)
Changes in non-cash working capital	649,740	43,242	1,290,731	(469,934)
Cash from (used in) operating activities	(201,603)	174,294	(367,549)	(509,401)
Cash from (used in) investing activities	(107,174)	(462,971)	(150,157)	(906,361)
Cash from (used in) financing activities	(118,304)	(125,157)	(502,936)	(233,084)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>(427,081)</b>	<b>(413,834)</b>	<b>(1,020,642)</b>	<b>(1,648,846)</b>
Cash balance, beginning of period	444,038	2,397,183	1,037,599	3,632,195
<b>Cash balance, end of period</b>	<b>16,957</b>	<b>1,983,349</b>	<b>16,957</b>	<b>1,983,349</b>

#### Cash from (used in) Operating Activities

Cash flow used-in operating activities increased \$0.4 million and decreased \$0.1 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The increased use of cash during the quarter was due to lower realized margins of \$1.0 million partially offset by favourable working capital impacts of \$0.6 million, while the decreased use of cash for the 6 month period was due to favourable working capital impacts of \$1.8 million partially offset by lower realized margins of \$1.7 million. As previously noted, the Company expects further improvements to cash flows and operating margins as the impact of increased granulated fertilizer production and sales are realized.

#### Cash from (used in) Investing Activities

Cash flow used-in investing activities decreased \$0.4 million and \$0.8 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year due to timing of capital spend on the Beiseker facility upgrades. The Company continues to expect to fully fund the future development of the Beiseker, DeBolt and Bethune facilities through a combination of cash on hand, cash from operations and debt and equity financing as required.

#### Cash from (used in) Financing Activities

Cash flow used-in financing activities was flat and increased \$0.3 million for the 3 and 6 months compared to the same period in the prior year. The increased use of cash for the 6 months was due to higher debt service payments compared to the prior year where interest only debt service payments were made for the first 6 months. Going forward, the Company continues to manage its growth plans through a debt and equity capital structure that optimizes risk-adjusted returns for shareholders.

## Financial Condition and Capital Structure

	30-Jun-2024		31-Dec-2023	
Current assets	7,907,817		10,928,907	
Current liabilities	(6,223,575)		(6,980,278)	
<b>Net working capital (deficit)</b>	<b>1,684,242</b>		<b>3,948,629</b>	
Debt	2,754,639		3,047,037	
Lease liabilities	744,970		856,699	
Contingent consideration	3,363,373		3,101,686	
	<b>6,862,982</b>	<b>35%</b>	<b>7,005,422</b>	<b>31%</b>
Shareholders' equity	<b>12,505,949</b>	<b>65%</b>	<b>15,293,469</b>	<b>69%</b>
	<b>19,368,931</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>22,298,891</b>	<b>100%</b>

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to: (i) ensure the Company has the financial capacity to execute on its strategy of growing regenerative agriculture products and practices; (ii) maintain financial flexibility in order to meet financial commitments and maintain the confidence of shareholders, creditors, and the market; and (iii) optimize the use of capital and capital structure to provide best-in-class risk-adjusted returns on investment to shareholders. Management considers the Company's net working capital (deficit), defined as current assets less current liabilities, as well as the ratio of debt to equity, as the key components of capital to be managed.

The Company has established criteria to manage the capital structure based on current economic conditions, risk characteristics of underlying assets and planned capital and liquidity requirements. Total capitalization and liquidity are maintained or adjusted by issuing new debt or equity securities or through the disposal of underperforming or non-core assets when required.

## SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

	30-Jun-2024	31-Mar-2024	31-Dec-2023	30-Sep-2023
Revenue	882,820	1,336,757	3,580,323	3,552,419
Net earnings (loss)	(1,344,616)	(1,558,728)	945,745	(33,651)
Net earnings (loss) per share	(0.01)	(0.01)	0.01	(0.00)
	30-Jun-2023	31-Mar-2023	31-Dec-2022	30-Sep-2022
Revenue	4,295,830	2,489,729	4,449,048	2,723,244
Net earnings (loss)	(563,851)	(264,053)	(3,357,636)	(1,076,760)
Net earnings (loss) per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.02)	(0.01)

## Seasonality

In line with fertilizer industry norms, the Company's current operations are strongly influenced by seasonality whereby fertilizer application typically occurs in the spring prior to crop seeding and late fall after crop harvesting. Additionally, weather conditions, crop pests, regional and global pricing for crops, and global geo-political tensions also impact the timing and financial results of the Company. To manage these potential fluctuations, the Company develops strong relationships throughout its supply chain to ensure it effectively manages input costs while also providing value-added products and services to its customers. As the Company continues to expand its granulated fertilizer business, it is expected to offset some of the spring and late fall seasonality through the ability to sell and store granulated fertilizer throughout the year.

## FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

### Litigation

From time to time the Company is subject to claims and lawsuits arising in the ordinary course of operations. In the opinion of management, the ultimate resolution of such pending legal proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position.



## Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company's cash needs are met with cash generated by operations, strategic sale of non-core assets, and financing provided by debt and lease instruments. The Company manages liquidity risk through management of its capital structure, and monitoring and reviewing actual and forecasted cash flows and the effect on bank covenants to ensure there are available cash resources to meet the Company's liquidity needs. The Company's cash and cash equivalents, cash flow from operating activities, and strategic sale of non-core assets, are expected to be greater than anticipated contractual capital expenditures and the contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities.

The following are undiscounted contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest:

	Total	< 1 Year	1-3 Years	4-5 Years	After 5 Years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,312,947	5,312,947	-	-	-
Contingent consideration <sup>1</sup>	3,363,373	-	3,363,373	-	-
Long-term debt	3,120,700	766,308	1,119,136	402,524	832,732
Lease liabilities	888,827	304,451	435,876	132,000	16,500
<b>Total</b>	<b>12,685,847</b>	<b>6,383,706</b>	<b>4,918,385</b>	<b>534,524</b>	<b>849,232</b>

<sup>1</sup>The Company has the ability to settle up to 60% of the contingent consideration in common shares of the Company, which would reduce the cash obligation of this liability.

## Credit Risk

The Company is primarily exposed to credit risk from customers. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the accounts receivable. The Company's trade receivables are with customers in the agriculture and energy industries and are subject to credit risk. In order to reduce credit risk, the Company reviews a new customer's credit history before extending credit and conducts regular reviews of its existing customers' credit performance. Additionally, the Company continuously reviews individual customer trade receivables taking into account payment history and aging of the trade receivables to monitor collectability. In accordance with IFRS 9 – *Financial Instruments*, the Company reviews impairment of its trade and other receivables at each reporting period and its allowance for expected future credit losses. An expected credit loss account is established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends, future expectations, and other information. Monitoring procedures are in place to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue amounts. The Company reviews receivables on a regular basis to ensure that an adequate loss allowance is made. Provisions recorded by the Company are reviewed regularly to determine if any balances should be written off. The expected credit loss account could materially change as a result of fluctuations in the financial position of the Company's customers. The Company completes a detailed review of its historical credit losses as part of its impairment assessment. For the 3 and 6 months ended June 30, 2024, the Company had three and two customers, respectively, that comprised more than 10% of total revenue (December 31, 2023–two customers, with one customer being a related party).

## Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, and foreign exchange rates.

### *Interest Rate Risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. For the 3 and 6 months ended June 30, 2024, if the interest rate increased/decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant, the Company's net income (loss) would have increased/decreased by approximately \$30,000 on an annual basis (December 31, 2023 ~\$30,000). The Company has minimal exposure to interest rate risk as existing debt and leases have fixed interest rates and would only be subject to interest rate fluctuations when refinancing is required.

### *Foreign Exchange Rate Risk*

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk primarily through the purchase of certain US dollar denominated expenses, where the Company typically converts Canadian dollars to US dollars at a spot rate. At this time, there are typically minimal US dollar requirements in the day-to-day business.

### *Fair Value*

The fair value of the contingent consideration was recorded based on an estimated fair value discount rate, and estimated forecasted revenues, and is considered a Level 3 fair value instrument as the measurement is based on unobservable information. The fair values of cash, trade and other receivables, cash deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, long-term debt and lease liabilities approximate their fair value as at June 30, 2024.

### **OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS**

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements in the current or prior periods.

### **RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Refer to Note 22 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for disclosure related to related parties.

### **CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES**

In the preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the recorded amounts of revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities and the disclosure of commitments, contingencies and guarantees. Estimates and judgments used are based on management's experience and the assumptions used are believed to be reasonable given the circumstances that exist at the time the financial statements are prepared. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The most significant estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements have been set out in Note 3 of the Company's annual consolidated financial statements.

### **OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA**

Refer to Note 14 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for a summary of the authorized, issued, and outstanding share capital of the Company. There have been no changes to the Company's outstanding shares as of the date of this Management's Discussion and Analysis.

## NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

The Company uses both IFRS measures and certain non-IFRS financial measures to assess performance. Non-IFRS financial measures are financial measures disclosed by a company that (a) depict historical or expected future financial performance, financial position or cash flow of a company, (b) with respect to their composition, exclude amounts that are included in, or include amounts that are excluded from, the composition of the most directly comparable financial measure disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of the Company, (c) are not disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of the Company, and (d) are not a ratio, fraction, percentage or similar representation. Non-IFRS ratios are financial measures disclosed by a company that are in the form of a ratio, fraction, percentage, or similar representation that has a non-IFRS financial measure as one or more of its components, and that are not disclosed in the financial statements of the Company.

These non-IFRS financial measures and non-IFRS ratios are not standardized financial measures under IFRS and, therefore, are unlikely to be comparable to similar financial measures presented by other companies. Management believes these non-IFRS financial measures and non-IFRS ratios provide transparent and useful supplemental information to help investors evaluate our financial performance, financial condition and liquidity using the same measures as management. These non-IFRS financial measures and non-IFRS ratios should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The following section outlines our non-IFRS financial measures and non-IFRS ratios, their compositions, and why management uses each measure. It also includes reconciliations to the most directly comparable IFRS measures. Except as otherwise described herein, our non-IFRS financial measures and non-IFRS ratios are calculated on a consistent basis from period to period and are adjusted for specific items in each period, as applicable. As additional non-recurring or unusual items arise in the future, we generally exclude these items in our calculations.

### Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA

*Most directly comparable IFRS financial measure:* Net earnings (loss).

*Definition:* EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA adjusted for certain non-operating, non-recurring, and non-cash items as described in the table below.

*Why we use the measure and why it is useful to investors:* This metric is used by management to evaluate the earnings and performance of the Company before consideration of capital, financing and tax structures that may vary from company to company.

Period ending June 30		3 Months		6 Months	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue	A	882,820	4,295,830	2,219,577	6,785,559
Net earnings (loss)		(1,344,616)	(563,851)	(2,903,344)	(827,904)
Income tax expense (recovery)		(299,000)	(51,000)	(334,000)	(193,000)
Depreciation and amortization		550,305	535,948	1,100,188	1,052,939
Finance costs		49,543	58,514	98,809	103,142
<b>EBITDA</b>		<b>(1,043,768)</b>	<b>(20,389)</b>	<b>(2,038,347)</b>	<b>135,177</b>
Share-based compensation		57,912	10,226	115,824	20,452
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		1,020	(26)	1,626	1,726
Bad debt expense (recovery)		-	(141,994)	-	(141,994)
Research and development expense		236,086	42,415	571,612	57,617
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets		-	-	930	6,426
Other (income) expense		(4,343)	(180,462)	(30,246)	(503,266)
Change in fair value of contingent liability		133,493	283,235	261,687	(61,254)
<b>Consolidated adjusted EBITDA</b>	B	<b>(619,600)</b>	<b>(6,995)</b>	<b>(1,116,914)</b>	<b>(485,116)</b>
<b>Consolidated adjusted EBITDA %</b>	B / A	<b>-70%</b>	<b>0%</b>	<b>-50%</b>	<b>-7%</b>

## Fertilizer Adjusted EBITDA

Most directly comparable IFRS financial measure: Net earnings (loss).

*Definition:* EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA adjusted for certain non-operating, non-recurring, and non-cash items as described in the table below.

*Why we use the measure and why it is useful to investors:* This metric is used by management to evaluate the earnings and performance of the Company before consideration of capital, financing and tax structures that may vary from company to company.

Period ending June 30		3 Months		6 Months	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue	A	845,769	4,260,338	1,803,219	6,624,077
Net earnings (loss)		(1,234,748)	(416,566)	(2,834,436)	(574,977)
Income tax expense (recovery)		(299,000)	(51,000)	(334,000)	(193,000)
Depreciation and amortization		503,223	463,866	1,006,024	908,775
Finance costs		43,979	52,227	87,495	90,396
<b>EBITDA</b>		<b>(986,546)</b>	<b>48,527</b>	<b>(2,074,917)</b>	<b>231,194</b>
Share-based compensation		57,912	10,226	115,824	20,452
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		1,020	33	1,626	1,795
Bad debt expense (recovery)		-	(141,994)	-	(141,994)
Research and development expense		236,086	42,415	571,612	57,617
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets		-	-	930	6,426
Other (income) expense		(4,343)	(180,462)	(30,246)	(503,266)
Change in fair value of contingent liability		133,493	283,235	261,687	(61,254)
<b>Fertilizer adjusted EBITDA</b>	B	<b>(562,378)</b>	<b>61,980</b>	<b>(1,153,484)</b>	<b>(389,030)</b>
<b>Fertilizer adjusted EBITDA %</b>	B / A	<b>-66%</b>	<b>1%</b>	<b>-64%</b>	<b>-6%</b>

## RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

### *Limited Operating History*

Replenish commenced commercial operations as a 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Replenish Nutrients Holding Corp. (formerly EarthRenew Inc.) upon its acquisition by EarthRenew Inc. in May 2021. Accordingly, the Company has a relatively limited operating history from which an investor can evaluate its business and prospects with respect to its fertilizer operating segment. Replenish has generated net losses and periodic negative cash flow from operations since the acquisition in May 2021 and expects to incur net losses and periodic negative cash flow from operations for a period of time as it expands and restructures its operations, streamlines fertilizer production and commercialization, and applies for regulatory permits and approvals associated with any such expansion. The likelihood of the Company's success must be considered in light of the problems, expenses, difficulties, complications, and delays frequently encountered in connection with the expansion of a nascent business operating in a competitive industry.

### *Liquidity and Growth Capital*

Replenish had negative operating cash for the 3 and 6 months ending June 30, 2024, and will continue to have periodic negative operating cash flow until revenues increase and/or expenses decrease. To fund the development of additional fertilizer manufacturing facilities, the Company requires additional debt, equity, or alternative financing or an extended period of time to build up sufficient capital from its existing operations. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing or generate sufficient operating cash flows in the future or that the terms of any financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing or generate sufficient operating cash flows could result in the delay or indefinite postponement building additional fertilizer manufacturing facilities.

### *Fertilizer Product Markets and Distribution*

The market and distribution channels for Replenish's products is relatively undeveloped compared to larger competitors in the industry and development of such markets and distribution channels requires significant marketing efforts and working capital. Accordingly, the Company may be required to modify its growth strategy as a result of actual or anticipated competition, customer response, lack of resources, regulatory requirements, or other reasons. Operating results and the price at which Replenish will be able to sell its products and services will be highly dependent on the existence of a market for such products and services.

Success in marketing and selling products will depend upon multiple factors, including:

- the effectiveness of the products;
- the ability of Replenish to establish distribution networks and add sufficient manufacturing capacity at an acceptable cost and in compliance with regulatory requirements;
- the ability to generate commercial sales;
- acceptance of products and services by target markets;
- inherent development risks, such as fertilizer products not having the anticipated effectiveness;
- preclusion or obsolescence resulting from a third party developing superior or equivalent products;
- the ability to develop repeatable processes to manufacture fertilizer products in sufficient quantities; and
- general economic conditions.

If any of these factors cannot be overcome, Replenish may not be able to distribute products to target markets in a timely or cost-effective manner, which could adversely affect future growth and results.

There can be no assurance that illustrative or indicative use information in respect of products contained in this MD&A will reflect actual use of the Company's fertilizer products by growers. In adopting our products, growers will adopt and use the product in accordance with their own circumstances and may stage the adoption of product over time, or blend or use our fertilizer with other fertilizers, which may affect the demand for those products.

Operating results and the price at which Replenish can sell products will be dependent on demand for products. Demand for products will be affected by a number of factors including weather conditions, commodity prices, competition, and government policies. It is likely that the price at which Replenish sells its products will fluctuate if there are significant changes in the price and availability of other fertilizer products.

### *Access, Availability and Price of Raw Materials*

Replenish currently relies on a limited number of vendors to supply the raw materials for its products, most notably, potash, rock phosphorus, compost, and sulphur. Changes to the commercial terms, pricing, product quality, or accesses to sufficient quantities of these raw materials from existing vendors could adversely impact the Company's margins and cash flows by impacting the cost of production, production capacity and sales. While existing plans show that the Company's current vendors can adequately support the commercial and operational requirements of existing operations and the new fertilizer manufacturing facilities contemplated by the Company, unforeseen changes to the operating environment in which the Company and its vendors operate that lead to uneconomical pricing or availability of sufficient quantities and quality of raw materials will adversely impact the Company's ability to generate sufficient margins and cash flows.

### *Competition*

The fertilizer manufacturing industry is highly competitive. Although Replenish does not produce the same products as traditional fertilizer manufacturers, the Company nonetheless expects demand, pricing and margins for its products will be affected by the price and availability of traditional fertilizer products. If the price, availability, and performance of traditional fertilizer products is relatively attractive compared to the Company's regenerative fertilizer products, future sales, pricing, and margins may suffer which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business and financial condition. Many competitors in the fertilizer manufacturing industry are larger and have better access to capital and resources than Replenish, which could affect the Company's ability to compete. A competitor or a new entrant could also invent a technology or process that is superior to the Company's current technology or manufacturing process and this would have an adverse effect on the Company's ability to compete. The increased number of companies entering the regenerative fertilizer sector also creates additional competition and makes it more difficult for customers to differentiate between products, which could have an adverse impact on the Company's ability to increase its market share.

The development and implementation of new technologies may result in a significant reduction in the costs of fertilizer production. Technological advances by other fertilizer producers in methods to convert minerals, green wastes, biosolids and manures into fertilizer could increase the efficiency and decrease the cost of production, which could increase competition. The Company cannot predict when new technology may become available, the rate of acceptance of new technologies by its competitors or the costs associated with new technologies. It is also possible that the Company may not be able to incorporate new technological processes into its production process which could place the Company at a competitive disadvantage.

### *Production Process*

Replenish's proprietary manufacturing process is a highly customized, integrated, and complex process that requires high precision and quality control. While the Company has performed extensive research, development, design and engineering, and has strong experience operating and iterating on its production process, there can be no assurance that the production process will not encounter unexpected or unforeseen issues that prevent the Company from producing a consistent and continuous flow of product. A significant unexpected or unforeseen issue in our manufacturing process could adversely affect the ability to manufacture sufficient quality or quantity of products, thereby affecting the Company's ability to meet customer demand, which may adversely affect the business and financial results.

### *Product Liability*

As a manufacturer and distributor of products designed to be used on crops for human consumption, the Company faces an inherent risk of exposure to product liability claims, regulatory action, and litigation if its products are alleged to have caused loss or injury. The Company may be subject to various product liability claims, including, among others, that its products contributed to agricultural losses, injury or illness, include inadequate instructions for use or include inadequate warnings concerning possible side effects or interactions with other substances. A product liability claim or regulatory action against the Company could result in increased costs, could adversely affect both the Company's reputation and goodwill with consumers, and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The Company cannot ensure that its current or future liability insurance, together with indemnification rights under any potential future licence agreements and other collaborative arrangements, will be adequate to protect it against any claims and resulting liabilities or that it will be able to obtain or maintain product liability insurance on acceptable terms or with adequate coverage against potential liabilities. Such insurance may be cost prohibitive or completely unavailable. The inability to obtain sufficient insurance coverage on reasonable terms or to otherwise protect against potential product liability claims could prevent or inhibit the continued commercial offering of the Company's products.

### *Product Recalls*

Manufacturers and distributors of products are occasionally subject to the recall or return of their products for a variety of reasons, including product defects such as contamination, unintended harmful side effects or interactions with other substances, packaging safety and inadequate or inaccurate labelling disclosure. Recalls can cause unexpected expenses, legal proceedings, and the loss of sales. In addition, a product recall may require significant management attention, and the reputation of the recalled product's brand and the Company could be harmed. Additionally, product recalls can lead to increased scrutiny of operations by applicable regulatory agencies, requiring further management attention and potential legal fees and other expenses.

### *Intellectual Property*

Replenish relies on a combination of patents, trademarks, trade secrets, confidentiality agreements and other contractual restrictions on disclosure to protect its intellectual property rights. The Company also enters into confidentiality agreements with employees, consultants, and other third parties, and controls access to and distribution of confidential information.

The Company's success will depend in part on its ability to maintain or obtain and enforce patent and other intellectual property protection for processes, products and technology, to preserve trade secrets and to operate without infringing upon the proprietary rights of third parties. Setbacks or failures in these areas could negatively affect the Company's ability to compete and materially and adversely affect its business and financial condition. Replenish has obtained patents or filed patent applications in the United States, Canada and internationally and may, in the future, seek additional patents or file additional patent applications. Certain aspects of the Company's technology are currently protected as trade secrets, for which the Company may or may not file patent applications.

There can be no assurance that the Company's patents or patent applications will be valid, or that patents will issue from the patent applications that have been filed or will be filed. Additionally, there can be no assurances that the scope of any claims granted in any patent will provide adequate protection for the processes used by the Company currently or in the future. The Company cannot be certain that the creators of Replenish's technology were the first inventors of inventions and processes covered by patents and patent applications or that they were the first to file. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the Company's patents will be valid or will afford the Company with protection against competitors with similar technology or processes. Despite efforts to protect proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy or otherwise obtain and use proprietary information. Monitoring unauthorized use of confidential information is difficult and there is no certainty that steps the Company takes to prevent unauthorized use of patented products or confidential information will be effective.

The Company may deem it necessary or advisable to commence litigation to enforce intellectual property rights. Others may claim the Company has infringed upon their intellectual property rights and commence litigation against Replenish. The Company's commercial success depends in part on its ability to operate without infringing the patents and other proprietary rights of third parties. Infringement proceedings relating to intellectual property are often lengthy, costly, and time-consuming and their outcome is uncertain. Moreover, if competitors prepare and file patent applications to claim technology that is also claimed by Replenish, the Company may be forced to participate in interference proceedings to determine priority of invention. Litigation and participation in such proceedings could result in substantial costs and diversion of the efforts of the Company, even if the eventual outcome is favourable. Litigation could also subject the Company to significant liabilities to third parties, require disputed rights to be licensed from third parties or require the Company to cease using certain technology. If the Company becomes involved in any patent litigation, interference, opposition, or other administrative proceedings, it will incur substantial expense and the efforts of technical and management personnel will be significantly diverted. As a result of such litigation or proceedings the Company could lose its proprietary position and be restricted or prevented from manufacturing products, incur significant damage awards, including punitive damages, or be required to seek third-party licenses that may not be available on commercially acceptable terms, if at all. In addition, the Company may lack the resources, whether financial or otherwise, to monitor, prosecute and enforce intellectual property rights.

### *Government Regulation*

The Company's operations will be subject to a variety of federal, provincial, state, and local laws, regulations, and guidelines, including laws and regulations relating to health and safety, manure management, production and sale of fertilizers, including for organic farming use, the conduct of operations, the protection of the environment, the operation of equipment used in operations, and the transportation and import and export of products. The Company believes that it is currently in compliance with such laws and regulations. The Company intends to invest financial and managerial resources to ensure such compliance in

the future. Although such expenditures historically have not been material, such laws or regulations are subject to change. Accordingly, it is impossible for the Company to predict the cost or impact of such laws and regulations on its future operations.

If the Company is unable to comply with current or future government regulations of its products and production activities, the Company may be forced to discontinue production of current or future products. Each product that is developed, produced, marketed, or licensed presents unique regulatory problems and risks. The problems and risks depend on the product type, its uses, and method of manufacture. For products used in human nutrition, the Company will be required to adhere to requirements published by the CFIA, USDA, the International Organization for Standardization (“ISO”), and other applicable standards. If it is unable to maintain its current compliance, or achieve compliance with standards applicable to anticipated expansion, its practices and procedures, as applicable, the Company may be unable to produce its current or future products.

#### *Operating Risks and Insurance*

The Company’s operations will be subject to hazards inherent in the fertilizer manufacturing and sale, such as labour disruptions and unscheduled downtime, equipment defects, malfunctions and failures, loss of product in processing, and natural disasters, that can cause personal injury, loss of life, suspension of operations, damage to plants, business interruption and damage to or destruction of property, equipment, and the environment. These risks could expose us to substantial liability for personal injury, wrongful death, property damage, pollution, and other environmental damages and the imposition of civil or criminal penalties. The frequency and severity of such incidents will affect operating costs, insurability and relationships with customers, employees, and regulators. In the event of equipment defects, malfunctions or failures, there can be no assurance that supplier warranties will be effective to compensate us for any losses.

The Company will continuously monitor its activities for quality control and safety. However, there are no assurances that safety procedures will always prevent the damages described above. Although the Company will maintain insurance coverage that it believes to be adequate and customary in the industries in which it operates, there are no assurances that such insurance will be adequate to cover all liabilities. In addition, there are no assurances that the Company will be able to maintain adequate insurance in the future at rates it considers reasonable and commercially justifiable. The occurrence of a significant uninsured claim, a claim in excess of the insurance coverage limits, or a claim at a time when the Company is not able to obtain liability insurance, could have a material adverse effect on its ability to conduct normal business operations.

The Company’s operations are exposed to potential damage, including partial or full loss, resulting from disasters such as an earthquake, hurricane, fire, explosion, flood, severe storm, terrorist attack or other comparable events. The occurrence of a significant event that disrupts the ability of our plants to produce fertilizer for an extended period could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

#### *Weather and Climate*

Adverse weather conditions represent a very significant operating risk affecting potential hosts and customers for products. Weather conditions affect the types of crops grown, the quality and quantity of production and the levels of farm inputs which, in turn, will affect demand for our products. Adverse weather conditions, such as drought or excessive rains, can result in both reduced production of the inputs we need to manufacture products by our hosts, reduced crop production by customers for products and increased costs to operate plants. During the winter and wet seasons, the Company expects the amount of inputs produced to decline. A reduction in the production of the inputs needed to manufacture our products or crop inputs because of adverse weather conditions could have a material adverse effect on operating results and financial condition.

#### *Potential Acquisitions*

As part of the Company’s overall business strategy, it may pursue strategic acquisitions, which could provide additional product offerings, vertical integrations, additional industry expertise and a stronger industry presence. The success of any such acquisitions will depend, in part, on the ability of the Company to realize the anticipated benefits and synergies from integrating those companies into the businesses of the Company. Future acquisitions may expose the Company to potential risks, including risks associated with: (i) the integration of new operations, services and personnel, (ii) unforeseen or hidden liabilities, (iii) the diversion of resources from the Company’s existing business and technology, (iv) potential inability to generate sufficient revenue to offset new costs, (v) the expense of acquisitions, and (vi) the potential loss of or harm to relationships with both employees and existing customers resulting from its integration of new businesses. In addition, any proposed acquisitions may be subject to regulatory approval. While the Company intends to conduct reasonable due diligence in connection with such strategic acquisitions, there are risks inherent in any acquisition. Specifically, there could be unknown or undisclosed risks or liabilities of such companies for which the Company is not sufficiently indemnified. Any such unknown or undisclosed risks of liability could



materially and adversely affect the Company's financial performance and results of operations. The Company could encounter additional transaction and integration related costs or other factors such as failure to realize all of the benefits from the acquisition. All of these factors could decrease or delay the anticipated accretive effect of the acquisition and cause a decrease in the market price of the common shares. The Company may not be able to successfully integrate and combine the operations, personnel, and technology infrastructure of any such strategic acquisition with its existing operations. If integration is not managed successfully by the Company's management, the Company may experience interruptions in its business activities, deterioration in its employee and customer relationships, increased costs of integration and harm to its reputation, all of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

#### *Power Generation*

A portion of the Company's revenues and costs are tied, either directly or indirectly, to the market price for electricity. Market electricity prices are impacted by a number of factors including: the strength of the economy, the available transmission capacity, the price of fuel that is used to generate electricity (and, accordingly, certain of the factors that affect the price of fuel described below); the management of generation and the amount of excess generating capacity relative to load in a particular market; the cost of controlling emissions of pollution, including the cost of carbon; the structure of the particular market; and weather conditions that impact electrical load. As a result, the Company cannot accurately predict future electricity prices and electricity price volatility could have a material adverse effect on the Company.

The Company's power generation facilities depend on electric transmission systems and related facilities owned and operated by third parties to deliver the electricity that is generated to delivery points where ownership changes. These grids operate with both regulatory and physical constraints which in certain circumstances may impede access to electricity markets. There may be instances in system emergencies in which power generation facilities are physically disconnected from the power grid, or production curtailed, for short periods of time. In addition, the Company's power generation facility in the future may not be able to secure access to this interconnection or transmission capacity at reasonable prices, in a timely fashion or at all, which could then cause delays and additional costs in attempting to negotiate or renegotiate applicable power purchase agreements. Any such increased costs and delays could negatively impact the Company's revenues and financial condition.

#### **General Business and Market Risk**

##### *Key Personnel*

The senior officers of the Company will be critical to its success. In the event of the departure of a senior officer, the Company believes that it will be successful in attracting and retaining qualified successors but there can be no assurance of such success. Recruiting qualified personnel as the Company grows is critical to its success. As the Company's business activity grows, it will require additional key financial, administrative, and technical personnel as well as additional operations staff. If the Company is not successful in attracting and training qualified personnel, the efficiency of its operations could be affected, which could have an adverse impact on future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition.

##### *Conflicts of Interest*

Directors and officers of the Company are or may become directors or officers of other reporting companies or have significant shareholdings in other fertilizer manufacturing companies. The Company and its directors and officers will attempt to minimize such conflicts. In the event that such a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the directors, a director who has such a conflict will abstain from voting for or against the approval of such matter. In appropriate cases, the Company will establish a special committee of independent directors to review a matter in which one or more directors, or officers, may have a conflict. In determining whether or not the Company will participate in a particular program and the interest therein to be acquired by it, the directors will primarily consider the potential benefits to the Company, the degree of risk to which the Company may be exposed and its financial position at that time.

##### *Debt and Equity Financing*

There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if and when required, on satisfactory terms. If additional financing is raised by the issuance of Common Shares or other forms of convertible securities from treasury, control of the Company may change and shareholders may suffer additional dilution. The Company's constating documents do not limit the amount of indebtedness that may be incurred. As a result, the level of EarthRenew's indebtedness from time to time could impair its ability to operate or otherwise take advantage of business opportunities that may arise.

### *Profitability*

There is no assurance that the Company will earn profits in the future, or that profitability will be sustained. There is no assurance that future revenues will be sufficient to generate the funds required to continue the Company's business development and marketing activities. If the Company does not have sufficient capital to fund its operations, it may be required to reduce its sales and marketing efforts or forgo certain business opportunities.

### *Management of Growth*

The Company may be subject to growth-related risks including capacity constraints and pressure on its internal systems and controls. The ability of the Company to manage growth effectively will require it to continue to implement and improve its operational and financial systems and to expand, train and manage its employee base. The inability of the Company to deal with this growth may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

### *Price Volatility of Publicly Traded Securities and Markets for Securities*

In recent years, the securities markets in the United States and Canada have experienced a high level of price and volume volatility, and the market prices of securities of many companies have experienced wide fluctuations in price. There can be no assurance that continuing fluctuations in price will not occur. It may be anticipated that any quoted market for the Common Shares will be subject to market trends generally, notwithstanding any potential success of the Company in creating revenues, cash flows or earnings. The value of the Common Shares will be affected by such volatility. A public trading market in the Common Shares having the desired characteristics of depth, liquidity and orderliness depends on the presence in the marketplace of willing buyers and sellers of Common Shares at any given time, which, in turn is dependent on the individual decisions of investors over which the Company has no control. There can be no assurance that an active trading market in securities of the Company will be established and sustained. The market price for the Company's securities could be subject to wide fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on the market price. The stock market has, from time to time, experienced extreme price and volume fluctuations, which have often been unrelated to the operating performance, net asset values or prospects of particular companies. If an active public market for the Common Shares does not develop, the liquidity of a shareholder's investment may be limited and the share price may decline.

### *Dividends*

The Company has not paid any dividends on its outstanding shares. Any payments of dividends on the Common Shares will be dependent upon the financial requirements of the Company to finance future growth, its financial condition and other factors the board of directors may consider appropriate in the circumstance. It is unlikely that the Company will pay dividends in the immediate future.

### *General Economic Conditions May Adversely Affect Growth*

Events in global financial markets can have a profound impact on the global economy in general and the fertilizer industry in particular. Many industries can be negatively impacted by these market conditions. A slowdown in the financial markets or other economic conditions, including but not limited to, consumer spending, employment rates, business conditions, inflation, fuel and energy costs, consumer debt levels, lack of available credit, the state of the financial markets, interest rates, tax rates may adversely affect EarthRenew.

## **FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS**

This MD&A contains "forward-looking statements" and "forward-looking information" (collectively referred to herein as "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. Certain information and statements contained in this MD&A constitute forward-looking information, including expectations concerning future commodity pricing and input pricing, expectations regarding operations at the Company's Beiseker facility and the performance of its granulated fertilizer business, the anticipated costs associated with the purchase of capital equipment, expectations concerning the nature and timing of growth within the various business segments, expectations respecting the competitive position of such business segments, expectations concerning the availability of capital and the financing of future business activities, and statements as to future economic and operating conditions. Readers should review the cautionary statement respecting forward-looking statements that appears below.

The information and statements contained in this MD&A that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements (often, but not always, identified using words such as “seek”, “plan”, “continue”, “estimate”, “project”, “predict”, “potential”, “targeting”, “intend”, “could”, “might”, “should”, “believe”, “expect”, “may”, “anticipate” or “will” and similar expressions, and the negative variations thereof) may include plans, expectations, opinions, or guidance that are not statements of fact. Forward-looking statements are based upon the opinions, expectations, and estimates of management as at the date the statements are made and are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or outcomes to differ materially from those anticipated or implied by such forward-looking statements.

These factors include, but are not limited to, such things as changes in industry conditions (including the levels of capital expenditures and environmental, social and governance practices), the credit risk to which the Company is exposed in the conduct of its business, fluctuations in prevailing commodity prices or currency and interest rates, the competitive environment to which the business segments are, or may be, exposed in all aspects of their business, the ability of the Company’s business segments to access equipment (including parts) and new technologies and to maintain relationships with key suppliers, the ability of the Company’s business segments to attract and maintain key personnel and other qualified employees, various environmental risks to which the Company’s business is exposed in the conduct of its operations, inherent risks associated with the conduct of the businesses in which the Company’s business segments operate, timing and costs associated with the acquisition of capital equipment, the impact of weather and other seasonal factors that affect business operations, availability of financial resources or third-party financing and the impact of new laws and regulations or changes in existing laws, regulations or administrative practices on the part of regulatory authorities, including without limitation taxation, labour and environmental laws and regulations and changes in how such laws and regulations are interpreted and enforced.

Forward-looking information concerning the nature and timing of growth is based on the current budget of the Company (which is subject to change), factors that affected the historical growth of the Company, sources of historic growth opportunities and expectations relating to future economic and operating conditions. Forward-looking information concerning the current and future competitive position of the Company’s business relationships is based upon the current competitive environment in which the Company operates, expectations relating to future economic and operating conditions, current and announced build programs and other expansion plans of other organizations that operate in the fertilizer business. Forward-looking information concerning the financing of future business activities is based upon the financing sources on which the Company and its predecessors have historically relied and expectations relating to future economic and operating conditions. Forward-looking information concerning future economic and operating conditions is based upon historical economic and operating conditions, opinions of third-party analysts respecting anticipated economic and operating conditions.

Although management of the Company believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance upon any of the forward-looking information set out in this MD&A. All the forward-looking statements of the Company contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified, in their entirety, by this cautionary statement.

Except as required by law, the Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information or statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

#### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

Additional information is available on SEDAR+ at [www.sedarplus.ca](http://www.sedarplus.ca) and the Company’s website at [www.replenishnutrients.com](http://www.replenishnutrients.com).